
 

 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MONDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
1.30 PM 
 
VIRTUAL MEETING VIA ZOOM VIDEO 
CONFERENCING SYSTEM 

Committee Officer: Joanne Goodrum  
Tel: 01354 622285 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 
Due to the COVID-19 outbreak and the restrictions by the Government on gatherings of 
people, this meeting will be conducted remotely using the Zoom video conferencing 
system. There will be no access to this meeting at the Council offices but you can view the 
meeting on YouTube, apart from any items marked confidential.   
 
 

1   To receive apologies for absence  
 

2   Previous Minutes. (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
To confirm the minutes of 17 August 2020. 
 

3   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of special circumstances to be now specified.  
 

4   Members to declare any interests under the Local Code of Conduct in respect of any 
item to be discussed at the meeting.  
 

5   Audit Results Report (Pages 9 - 56) 
 
To consider the Audit Results Report (ISA260) from the Council's appointed 
independent external auditor - EY (Ernst and Young). 
 

Public Document Pack



6   Statement of Accounts 2019/2020 (Pages 57 - 196) 
 

The purpose of this report is for members to review and approve the final 
Statement of Accounts for 2019/20. 

 
7   Letter of Representation (Pages 197 - 204) 

 

To agree the format and content of the Letter of Representation provided to 
the independent external auditor (EY) at the conclusion of the audit of the 
2019/20 Statement of Accounts. 

 
8   Treasury Management Mid Year Review 2020/21 (Pages 205 - 218) 

 

To review the Council’s Treasury Management activity for the first six months 
of 2020/21 and to provide an update on matters pertinent to future updates to 
the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. 

 
9   Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 Progress Report Q2 (Pages 219 - 224) 

 
To report the progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2020-21 for the period 1 April 
20, including planned work until 30 September 20 and the resulting level of 
assurance and to provide an update to members on the resourcing issues of the 
Internal Audit Team 
 

10   Corporate Governance Committee Future Work Plan (Pages 225 - 226) 
 
To note the Future Work Plan 
 

11   Items of Topical Interest  
 

12   Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent.  
 

Thursday, 22 October 2020 
 
Members:  Councillor J Clark (Chairman), Councillor K French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 

Councillor G Booth, Councillor S Clark, Councillor D Divine, Councillor Mrs J French, Councillor 
N Meekins, Councillor M Purser, Councillor D Topgood and Councillor Wicks 



 
 

CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 

 

 
MONDAY, 17 AUGUST 2020 - 1.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Councillor J Clark (Chairman), Councillor K French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor G Booth, Councillor S Clark, Councillor Mrs J French, Councillor N Meekins, 
Councillor D Topgood and Councillor Wicks 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor M Purser 
 
Officers in attendance: Sam Anthony (Head of HR &OD), Mark Saunders (Chief Accountant), 
Kathy Woodward (Internal Audit Manager), Elaine Cooper (Member Services) and Joanne 
Goodrum (Member Services) 
 
 
CGC1/20 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Miss French, seconded by Councillor Mrs French and resolved 
that Councillor John Clark be elected Chairman of the Corporate Governance Committee for the 
Municipal Year. 

 
CGC2/20 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 
It was proposed by Councillor J Clark, seconded by Councillor Benney and resolved that 
Councillor Miss Kim French be nominated as Vice-Chairman of the Corporate Governance 
Committee for the Municipal Year. 
 
CGC3/20 PREVIOUS MINUTES. 

 
The minutes of the meeting of 4 February 2020 were confirmed.  
 
CGC4/20 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/2020 

 
Members considered the External Audit Plan for 2019/20 presented by Amalia Valdez Herrera 
from Ernst &Young (EY). 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows; 
 

• Councillor Mrs French thanked Ms Herrera for a comprehensive and honest report and 
stated that the committee should welcome it. 

• Councillor John Clark asked for clarification with regard to the point Ms Herrera raised 
concerning the value for money risks. She stated that this was with regard to information on 
page 52 in relation to a value for money risk that was noted around financial resilience and 
a budget gap up to 2024 and 2025 from the Council’s medium term financial strategy. 
Councillor John Clark asked whether the committee should be concerned at this time or 
whether it was just for noting. Ms Herrera stated that it was just for the committee to be 
aware of at this time and further work around this area will be carried out and this is a 
consistent approach to that of previous years. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
The Committee considered and noted the External Audit Plan for 2019/2020. 
 
CGC5/20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 (SUBJECT TO EXTERNAL AUDIT) 

 
Members considered the Statement of Accounts 2019/20 report presented by the Chief 
Accountant. 
 

Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows: 

 

• Councillor J Clark asked whether there is any way that projected figures can be 
obtained with regard to pension contribution figures. The Chief Accountant stated 
that there has been no update received with regard to the status of the pension 
fund so far as a result of the Covid pandemic, and he added that he would 
anticipate that they would wish to review this along with the actuaries in the first 
instance to ascertain the status. He added that is not usually the requirement to 
change contribution rates during the three year tri annual evaluation period but the 
council needs to ensure that it is not exposed to large increases in contribution 
rates and payments. He co
[...]
019/2020 opinion on internal 
control as part of the Internal Audit Outturn,if   approved it will be included into the Annual 
Governance statement and will be sent to the auditors. 

 
The Committee APPROVED the content of the Annual Governance Statement for 
inclusion in the Council’s published Statement of Accounts 2019/20. 
 

 
 

 
CGC7/20 INTERNAL AUDIT OUTTURN AND QUALITY ASSURANCE REVIEW 

 
Members considered the Internal Audit Outturn and Quality Assurance Review report presented by 
the Internal Audit Manager. 
 
The Internal Audit Manager confirmed that there are some overdue recommendations, which are 
due to the Covid 19 pandemic, however, it was thought inappropriate to chase these responses 
and, therefore, the deadline has been extended for some of them. 
 
She confirmed that that she would be providing a statement confirming ‘adequate assurance’ as to 
the adequacy and effectiveness of internal controls, the risk management and governance 
arrangements.   
 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows; 

Page 5



 
• Councillor Booth referred to page 198 which shows three high recommendations one of 

which is for limited assurance opinion for licences and asked for clarification as he 
expressed the opinion  that limited is quite poor in relation to what we normally have for 
Fenland. The Internal Audit Manager explained that it referred to an audit which took place 
early last year and the high risk recommendations  referred to procedures, resilience and 
business continuity and information that was being communicated on the Council’s website 
which was out of date and inaccurate. All of the recommendations were dealt with within 
three weeks of the report being issued and they are no longer risks and she is confident that 
they are now complete. 

 
The  Committee noted 
 

• the outturn for Internal Audit for 2019/20, which states all Audits were 
completed as per the agreed Internal Audit Plan, and their associated 
assurance ratings. 

• the Internal Audit Manager’s opinion on the “adequacy” of Internal Control. 
• the positive outcome of the independent quality assurance review. 

 
 
CGC8/20 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2019 -2020 

 
Members considered the Corporate Governance Annual Report presented by the Internal Audit 
Manager. She highlighted two issues that the Committee may wish to consider; an independent 
person forming part of the Committee and production of an action plan. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows: 
 

• Councillor Booth expressed the view with regard to the possibility of an Independent person 
forming part of the Committee, it is something that should be considered and the position 
advertised. He added that it will strengthen the governance arrangements and the 
Committee will receive the views from an external person’s perspective.  

• Councillor Benney stated that to have an Independent person appointed will be good as 
long as it brings real value. He added that if somebody can be found that is suitably 
qualified then it will be a good idea. 

• Councillor John Clark referred to section 12 of the report where it highlighted that only 4% of 
other councils have an Independent person. He stated that from a Chairman’s point of view, 
the current members of the Committee have a breadth of knowledge between them and it is 
something that could be considered but he would like to see it postponed and reconsidered 
in 2021. 

• Councillor Booth stated that he agrees with the Chairman with regard to the postponement. 
He added that if this is something that is considered going forward a person specification 
could be drawn up to ensure that the correct person is appointed. 

• Councillor Benney expressed the opinion that it does need to be the correct person who is 
appointed and there needs to be a real purpose and need for somebody to be appointed. 
He agreed with Councillor Clark, that in the current climate, the postponement   until 2021 is 
the right thing to do. 

• Councillor Wicks expressed the view that part of the process would be to profile the type of 
person that is required. He added that if sufficient applications are received, then a 
screening process would need to be carried out and if nobody fits the profile, then the 
appointment process should stop.  

• Councillor John Clark, stated that as the Chairman he suggests that this is revisited in 2021, 
when the Covid 19 pandemic has hopefully retreated, which would make the process 

Page 6



easier, if it was decided to look for an outside Independent person. 
• Councillor Booth referred to the action log which had been presented. He added that this 

could be the first item to be added to that log so it would be good practice to ensure areas of 
concern or focus can be tracked. 

• Councillor John Clark expressed concern with regard to point 24 of the Corporate 
Governance self-assessment exercise where it the states that the Committee does not have 
an action plan to improve any areas of weakness. He added that he does not like to see that 
point highlighted as a no and stated that he would rather see the classification as partial 
than no. 

• Councillor Booth stated that an action plan would be beneficial, as it could address other 
areas in the report that are partial recommendations and focus on what the Committee 
needs to be looking at. 

 
 
The Committee AGREED to forward the Corporate Governance Annual Report for 2019/20 to 
Full Council.  
 
CGC9/20 RISK BASED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 20-21 

 
Members considered the Risk Based Internal Audit Plan 20-21, presented by the Internal Audit 
Manager. 
 
 
Members asked questions, asked questions and received responses as follows; 
 

• Councillor Booth expressed the view that it is concerning to hear the presentation. He asked 
whether it was known when the recruitment freeze will be lifted and whether the committee 
need to be highlighting their concerns. Councillor John Clark stated that he concurs with 
Councillor Booth. 

• The Head of HR and OD advised the Committee, that the recruitment freeze was lifted a 
month ago. She added that the Covid group are meeting three times a week and the issue 
of recruitment is discussed.  She added that they have undertaken some successful 
interviews albeit remotely. 

• Councillor Booth, questioned, that as the recruitment freeze has been lifted is there now the 
opportunity to consider filling the vacancy in the Audit team.? He expressed the view that he 
knows that recruitment is not an overnight process and asked when do officers anticipate 
that the audit team will be able to resume their normal functionality. The Head of HR and 
OD stated that she intends to work with the Internal Audit Manager to progress this 
immediately. The Internal Audit Manager added that there are some proposals currently 
being discussed which will be taken to Staff Committee for consideration. She added that 
these proposals will include the possibility of an increase in resource for the Internal Audit 
Team and the Committee will be updated when decisions have been made. 

• Councillor John Clark added that as Chairman he finds halving the Internal Audit Team will 
only lead to problems going forward and he sincerely hopes that a satisfactory resolution is 
found imminently. He added that he is aware that the Internal Audit Manager’s role is part of 
a shared service and he is aware that the support role position was frozen, but now urgent 
consideration must be given to enable the Audit Team to become fully staffed again.  

 
The Committee considered and noted the Risk Based Internal Audit Plan for 20-21. 
 
CGC10/20 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER - QUARTERLY REVIEW 

 
Members considered the Corporate Risk Register quarterly review presented by the Head of 
HR&OD 
 

Page 7



 
• Councillor Wicks asked for clarification on how many alterations to the actual mitigation tha
[...]
of 
Accounts for 2019/20. 

2 Key issues 
• The annual accounts are prepared in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local 

Authority Accounting (The Code) issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) and based on International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS). 

• The draft Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement were 
considered by this Committee on 17 August 2020 and have subsequently been the 
subject of external audit by EY. 

• Members will receive the external auditors report on the accounts - 'Audit Results 
Report' - ISA260, prior to this item. 

• The Accounts include all agreed changes with the auditor. The main changes are 
detailed in the Audit Results Report at the previous agenda item, and relate to the 
Pensions liability, a classification amendment and amendments to disclosure notes.  

• There has been no change to the General Fund Balance, or to any of the Council's 
usable reserves, as a result of the audit changes. 

• The Statement of Accounts requires approval by this Committee following receipt of 
the external auditor’s report. 

• The current version of the Statement of Accounts is attached for review. 

• Following approval by this Committee, and subject to EY having completed all 
outstanding work, it is anticipated that they will 'sign off' the accounts in the next few 
days. 

• Following the auditors' signature, the accounts will be published on our website and 
notice will be given by advertisement in the local papers and on our website, that 
the audit has been concluded. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



 

3 Recommendations 

It is recommended: 
(i) that the Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement for the financial 

year ended 31 March 2020 as presented be approved; 
(ii) that delegation be given to the Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer to 

agree any further amendments to the Statement of Accounts which may arise prior 
to the final 'sign off' 
[...]
vernment Association 

LGPS Local Government Pension Scheme 

IAS   International Accounting Standards 
 

Page 195



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Agenda Item No: 7  

Committee: Corporate Governance Committee 

Date:  02 November 2020 

Report Title: Letter of Representation 

 
 
Cover sheet: 

1 Purpose / Summary 
To agree the format and content of the Letter of Representation provided to the 
independent external auditor (EY) at the conclusion of the audit of the 2019/20 
Statement of Accounts. 

2 Key issues 
• Written representation provides an acknowledgement of our responsibilities in 

relation to the Statement of Accounts. 

• The letter required by the independent external auditor is attached. 

• The letter requires signing by the Chairman of this Committee and the Council's 
Chief Finance Officer and will be dated on the proposed audit opinion date (date to 
be advised by EY). 

3 Recommendations 
• It is recommended that members approve the content and form of the Letter of 

Representation to be signed by the Chairman of this Committee and the Council's 
Chief Finance Officer. 

 
 
 
 

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference N/A 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden, Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 

Report Originator(s) Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 
 

Contact Officer(s) Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 
 

Background Paper(s)  
 

Page 197

Agenda Item 7



    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Mark, 
  
Fenland District Council – 2019/20 Financial Year 
Letter of Representation 
 
This letter of representations is provided in connection with your audit of the financial 
statements of Fenland District Council (“the Council”) for the year ended 31 March 
2020.   

We recognise that obtaining representations from us concerning the information 
contained in this letter is a significant
[...]
horities 

 

Audit 
Overall 
opinion  

Recommendations 

High       Medium    Low    

Recommendation Theme 

Payroll (19/20) Substantial - - -  

Anglia Revenues Partnership – 
Enforcement (19/20) Substantial 

- 2 1 Communication Channels, Reconcilliations 

Business Rates (19/20) Adequate - 7 6  

Council Tax (19/20 Adequate - 8 3  

Overpayments (19/20) Adequate - 3 3  

Housing Benefits (19/20) Adequate - 10 6  

Trading Operations Estates (19/20) Adequate  3 - Transparency, Policy and Process 

Trading Operations – Markets 
(19/20) Substantial 

- - -  

Licences – Environmental 19/20) Adequate - 5 2 Procedural, Financial, Guidance 

P
age 224



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 

DATE OF 
MEETING 

TITLE TYPE OF 
REPORT 

LEAD OFFICER OBJECTIVES AND DESIRED OUTCOMES 

2 November 2020 Audit Results Report (ISA 260) Annual External Audit Consider and note the Audit results report 
 Statement of Accounts 2019/20 Annual Mark Saunders Review and approve the Statement of Accounts 

2019/20 
 Letter of Representation Annual Mark Saunders Agree format and content of the Letter of 

Representation provided to the External Auditors 
at the conclusion of the 19/20 Statement of 
Accounts audit. 
To be signed by Chairman of CGC and S151 
officer 

 Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy Mid-year review 

Progress 
report 

Mark Saunders To review the activity for first 6months of the year 
and to provide members a update on matters 
pertinent to the Councils TM Strategy 

 Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 
Progress report Q2 

Progress 
report 

Kathy Woodward To consider and note the activity and 
performance of the Internal Audit function. 

     
1 February 2021 Treasury Management Strategy 

Statement, Capital Strategy, 
Minimum Revenue Provision 
Policy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2021/22 

Annual 
 
Cabinet / 
Council 

Mark Saunders To Endorse the strategy to be included in the final 
budget report. 


Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 

 

 

MONDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2020 - 1.30 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J Clark (Chairman), Councillor K French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor G Booth, Councillor S Clark, Councillor D Divine, Councillor Mrs J French, 
Councillor N Meekins, Councillor M Purser, Councillor D Topgood and Councillor R Wicks 
 
APOLOGIES:  
 
Officers in attendance: Jo Goodrum (Member Services & Governance Officer), Peter Catchpole 
(Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer), Neil Krajewski (Deputy Chief Accountant), Mark 
Saunders (Chief Accountant) and Kathy Woodward (Internal Audit Manager) 
 
CGC12/20 PREVIOUS MINUTES. 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the 17 August 2020 were confirmed. 
 
CGC13/20 AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 

 
Members considered the Appointed Auditor-Audit Results Report presented by Mark Hodgson 
from Ernst &Young (EY). 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows: 
 

 Councillor Booth referred to Page 22, where there is a recommendation relating to the 
review of land valuations, but there is no owner or target date for completion for that item. 
Peter Catchpole stated that there has been a delay regarding valuations, due to the Covid 
19 pandemic but discussions will take place with EY to ensure that the Council carries out 
the correct actions. Many of the valuation problems have been caused by the pandemic and 
to conclude the action may be difficult during the current climate. Councillor Booth stated 
that the issue surrounding land valuations has been an issue for a few years due to 
changes of the methodology for the assessments a few years ago, however, he expressed 
the opinion that it is good practice to allocate an owner and a target date for completion and 
it should be added to the action log going forward.  

 Councillor Wicks expressed the view that he agrees with the point raised by Councillor 
Booth. He added that there is no indication when the Covid 19 restrictions will be lifted and 
the recommendation should be added to the action log or somebody should take ownership 
of the point. Peter Catchpole agreed to take ownership of the recommendation and stated 
that as Mark Hodgson from EY has indicated that it must be completed by 31 March 2021, 
he will ensure that the recommendation is met by the target date. 

 Councillor John Clark stated that although he agrees with Councillor Booth and Councillor 
Wicks comments concerning the valuations, the Council must remain realistic, due to the 
imminent second Covid 19 lockdown, and the fact that the target date of March may not be 
achievable. He added that it should be placed on the action log, with Peter Catchpole as the 
owner and the target date of 31 March 2021, but to also include a caveat to indicate if the 
date is feasible.  

 Councillor Mrs French expressed the view that she agrees with the comments and added 
that we do not know what the outcome of the second lockdown will be. She expressed the 



opinion that additional pressure must not be placed on officers. 
 

Corporate Governance Committee noted the contents of the Appointed Auditor - Audit 
Results report. 
 
CGC14/20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/2020 

 
Members considered the Statement of Accounts 2019/20 report, presented by Mark Saunders. 
 
Corporate Governance Committee AGREED: 
 

 To approve the Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2020. 

 To delegate authority to the Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer to agree 
any further amendments to the Statement of Accounts which may arise prior to the 
final 'sign off' by the external auditors, in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Corporate Governance Committee. 

 
 
CGC15/20 LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 

 
Members considered the Letter of Representation presented by Peter Catchpole. 
 
 
Corporate Governance Committee APPROVED the content and form of the letter of 
representation to be signed by the Chairman of the Corporate Governance Committee and 
the Council’s Chief Finance Officer. 
 
CGC16/20 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REVIEW 2020/21 

 
Members considered the Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2020/21, presented by Mark 
Saunders. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows: 
 

 Councillor Booth asked for clarification regarding the Investment Portfolio and questioned 
whether the Council has any risk of concentration of investment, because of ratings that 
maybe applied to where the Council is investing? Mark Saunders stated that this is 
something that is monitored very closely, and the Treasury Advisers inform the Finance 
Department of any changes which happen to those type of institutions. He added that the 
Treasury Advisers are always consulted prior to the Council investing to ensure where we 
are investing meets the criteria that is required. Mark Saunders explained that there are not 
many changes to the short-term investments that the Council holds and if the situation 
becomes long term, then relevant advice will be sought. 

 Councillor Clark highlighted that no external borrowing is anticipated in 2021 and stated that 
officers have confirmed that this also includes the Investment Board. Mark Saunders 
explained that there is no anticipation for any external borrowing this year but work is 
underway to put schemes in place for the Commercial Investment Strategy and this 
borrowing strategy will be reviewed next year. Councillor Clark stated that he has noted in 
the press that property prices have seen a 5% increase due to the stamp duty holiday and 
there is forecast a 13.8% reduction in property for next year. 

 Councillor Booth stated that there have been a number of articles in the press with 
reference to potential abuses of drawing monies from the Public Works Loan Board, which 
Central Government have indicated that they will reviewing and he asked whether this 
would limit the opportunities of the Council to be able to borrow from the Government and 



mean that commercial loans would have to be used instead of the Public Works Loan 
Board? Mark Saunders explained that any monies borrowed in connection with the 
Commercial Investment Strategy would depend on the type of investment the Council is 
looking to do. He added that changes to the Public Works Board rules would not affect any 
of the schemes that the Council are looking at with the largest of those being considered 
being the Nene Waterfront scheme, which is a regeneration and housing scheme, which 
would not be impacted by any of the new regulations. He explained that those issues 
highlighted in the press are where authorities have borrowed money and then bought 
property for commercial gain. 

 Councillor Benney stated that there appears to be reluctance in investing in property and 
land with anything that is bought like this being a long-term investment and he feels that if 
land values fall that would be an opportune time to buy and the value of land will increase 
over a ten-year period. He expressed the opinion that caution would be a word he would 
use, but along with caution comes opportunity and there are opportunities for the Council to 
investigate going forward. Mark Saunders reiterated that advice is always sought from the 
Council’s Treasury Advisers, who are proactive in advising the Council of when it may be an 
appropriate time to consider any investment opportunities. 

 Councillor Wicks stated that in the current climate the future is uncertain of how long Covid 
19 is going to impact us and he is pleased to see the cautious stance that is being taken 
and that advice is sought from the Treasury Advisers, who will be looking at the current time 
as well as the future. 

 Councillor Booth referred to a comment made by Councillor Benney and added to get the 
maximum benefit you should wait for the funds to fall to the lowest point before you 
commence buying. He added that due to Covid there is likely to be a cultural shift with 
regard to the use of office space going forward and in his opinion there needs to be a slight 
delay before any  major decisions are made with regard to potential investment in any office 
type infrastructure. 

 

Corporate Governance Committee noted the report. 
 
CGC17/20 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21 PROGRESS REPORT Q2 

 
Members considered the Internal Audit Plan 2020 -21 Progress Report Q2, presented by Kathy 
Woodward. 
 
Kathy Woodward confirmed that when the committee met in August 2020, they agreed to a 
shortened audit plan due to the Covid 19 pandemic and resourcing of the Internal Audit Team was 
discussed. She added that since that meeting a restructure proposal has been submitted and 
agreed by the Staff Committee, which included reinstating the Audit Manager to a full-time role and 
to also appoint a full-time Apprentice Auditor. Kathy Woodward explained that the restructure will 
provide a greater resilience to the team and the organisation. The Apprentice Auditor will gain a 
qualification and the post will last 2 years, but it is hoped that the post will be retained beyond that 
time. The staffing proposals will enable more days in the audit plan going forward and greater 
scope to support the Corporate Governance Committee    with its changing role in overseeing the 
Corporate Investment Strategy. Kathy Woodward explained that the current Section 113 sharing 
arrangements with the Borough Council of Kings Lynn and West Norfolk would also be terminated.  
 
Kathy Woodward explained that work recommenced on the Audit Plan in September and 
highlighted the audits carried out since that time and those currently being undertaken. She 
explained that within the report she has 
outlined the additional support that has been given during the first six months of the year 
considering the Covid 19 pandemic, which included work dealing with the discretionary grant 
scheme, small business grants and the test and trace isolation payments. Other work has been 
carried out regarding providing information for the Overview and Scrutiny ARP Review group, 
helping with the Care and Repair DFG grants scheme which was a request of the County Council 



as well as work in connection with the National Fraud Initiative  
 
Kathy Woodward informed members that a positive audit report has been received from the DVLA 
regarding works carried out in conjunction with the councils abandoned vehicle process. 
 
 
Members asked question, made comments and received responses as follows: 
 

 Councillor Clark stated that he is very pleased that the Audit Team will be receiving an 
additional resource and it provides an excellent opportunity for somebody to undertake the 
role. 

 Councillor Booth congratulated Kathy Woodward for her work regarding the restructure of 
the Audit Team and added that it will be important to ensure the new starter once trained is 
retained in post going forward. 

 Councillor Booth referred to the report and highlighted the recommendations at Appendix A 
and stated that there are three reports with medium recommendations but there are no 
themes shown or any detail in the boxes. Kathy Woodward explained that the audits shown 
are those which are conducted by our partner authorities from ARP     and the reason there 
have been no themes added is because there are so many but she agreed to provide a 
summary of those recommendations and what they relate to, outside of this report due to 
the number. Councillor Booth stated that he agrees with that information and would 
welcome the detail. 

 Councillor Booth referred to 3.4 of the report and questioned whether we are content with 
the prioritisation given to the next tranche of areas to be reviewed. Kathy Woodward stated 
that of those listed in 3.4, two of them are financial system audits which are always deemed 
as high risk, waste and recycling is also a high risk area and has to be audited every two 
years, CCTV and Street Scene Enforcement are on the list due to the  significant changes 
in operational models which occurred last year and the Traveller Site Rents and Repairs 
and income Debt Management Review are overdue audits from last year. Kathy Woodward 
explained that the other area of high risk is payroll which is always looked at after 
Christmas. 

 Councillor Wicks complimented Kathy Woodward for the work, which was carried out for the 
ARP Review Group, as it was very beneficial. 

 Councillor Wicks asked whether the changes that took place regarding the CCTV 
partnership working with Peterborough will have an impact on the level of work required. 
Kathy Woodward explained that it will increase the work in terms of background research 
and making sure all areas are covered but there is a template model in place, and the 
amount of time allocated has been increased in the plan by 2 days to cover that work.  

 Peter Catchpole explained that he had met with Kathy, as he had concerns as to whether 
we would be able to carry out sufficient audit work in order for her to be able to give an audit 
opinion at the next year end, which is important for both internal and external purposes and 
Kathy has provided that assurance that this will be achievable. 

 

Corporate Governance Committee considered and noted the activity and performance of 
the internal audit function. 
 
CGC18/20 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FUTURE WORK PLAN 

 
Members considered the Corporate Governance Committee future work plan presented by Peter 
Catchpole. 
 
 
He explained to members that following a discussion with Kathy Woodward, he felt that it would be 
helpful to provide to members with an outline of topics to be covered by the committee. He 
explained that the subjects have been spread out over the course of the next few Corporate 



Governance Committee meetings and it is also proposed that during those meetings there could 
be some training sessions included, if members felt that there would be any relevant areas on 
which they would like to receive training. Peter Catchpole explained that the Action Plan has also 
been included which contains actions from meetings as well. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows: 
 

 Councillor Booth asked whether the work plan could show a rolling year, rather than the 
municipal year. Peter Catchpole agreed to amend the work plan to reflect this. 

 Councillor John Clark highlighted that he would like to see a review of the Investment Board 
included within the work plan and asked whether it is prudent for the Committee to review 
the Board. Peter Catchpole added that the governance issues surrounding the Investment 
Board will be factored into part of Kathy Woodward’s audit work. Councillor John Clark 
asked where that work will be factored into the work plan and Peter Catchpole added that it 
will be included in 2020/21. 

 Councillor John Clark highlighted the issue of training and asked whether there could be a 
date set for training. Kathy Woodward agreed that it would be prudent for a date to be set 
and explained that relevant training sessions could be included to reflect the topics being 
covered in meetings. She added that members need to indicate the type of training they 
wish to receive and then the delivery of that training can be investigated.  

 Councillor Mrs French expressed the view that training would be beneficial and should be 
discussed outside of todays meeting, with suggestions brought back to the next meeting of 
Corporate Governance. 

 
Corporate Governance Committee agreed to note the contents of the Future Work Plan.  
 
CGC19/20 ITEMS OF TOPICAL INTEREST 

 
There were no items of topical interest to discuss. 
 
 
 
 
2.31 pm                     Chairman 


